
 
 

Comptroller of the Treasury 
Division of County Audit 

 
 

REVIEW OF PAYMENTS TO DON STOUGHTON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 
 

AGREED ORDER OF SETTLEMENT 
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY v. STATE OF TENNESSEE 

 
August 29, 2006 

 



 1 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Background 
 
Pursuant to the July 18, 2006 request of the State of Tennessee’s Select 
Oversight Committee on Corrections (Oversight Committee), the Comptroller of 
the Treasury, Division of County Audit has performed a limited review of the 
payments made for consulting services to Don Stoughton and Associates, Inc. 
(DSA, Inc.).  The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County 
(Metro) entered into a contract with DSA, Inc. (Attachment A) as part of an 
Agreed Order of Settlement resulting from claims pending in Metro v. State of 
Tennessee, Tennessee Claims Commission No. 96-001258. 
 
The Settlement Agreement (Attachment B) arose from a contract the State had 
entered into on January 12, 1989 with Metro.  The State agreed to deed the old 
DeBerry Facility in Antioch to Metro and to pay the cost of constructing a new 
facility on the site.  Further the parties promised to consider and mutually agree 
on additional construction at the site when needed.  Under this contract, Metro 
had brought a claim against the Tennessee Department of Correction (TDOC) 
requesting additional reimbursement for the cost of housing convicted felons. 
 
The Settlement Agreement provided: 
 

1. The State would pay Metro $5,300,468.76 as full and final 
settlement of all claims through June 30, 2000, and 

 
2. Such payment would be in two installments, with the first 

installment of $2,585,471.35 due on November 15, 2000 and 
the second installment of $2,714,997.41 due on July 1, 2001. 

 
The Settlement Agreement further provided that Metro would dedicate the 
$2,585,471.35 to employ consulting services to prepare bid specifications, 
including physical design and programming, for the construction and operation 
of additional correctional capacity on the property deeded to Metro.  Other 
pertinent provisions included: 
 

• Such consulting services shall include planning to meet 
capacity needs of Metro and TDOC and shall address issues 
relating to management and allocation of resources between 
the State and Metro.  The bid specifications shall include 
plans for an Enterprise Facility capable of providing shared 
services to all inmates housed at the site. 

 
• The request for the selection of the consulting services 

contractor, and the final contract for consulting services shall 
be subject to the prior written approval of the State. 

 
• No invoice shall be paid from such funds without the prior 

written approval of the Commissioner of the TDOC, or his 
designee. 

 
• In the event such funds, or any portion thereof, are expended 

in noncompliance with the terms of this Agreement, the State 
is entitled to recover the amount of the funds improperly 
expended by Metro by any appropriate means, including, but 
not limited to offset of amounts otherwise due from the State 
to Metro. 

 
• The actual cost of the consulting services will be unknown 

until such times as Metro and the State approve the 
consulting services contract.  In the event that any portion of 
the first lump sum payment of $2,585,471.35 is not spent as 
payment under the consulting services contract, it shall be 
returned to the State within sixty (60) days of the State’s 
concurrence with Metro that the consultant(s) have 
adequately performed their consulting contract or termination 
of the consultants(s) contract.   

 
 
 
 
 



 2 

Scope 
 
The Oversight Committee requested the Comptroller’s Office assistance in 
determining whether all of the payments made to DSA, Inc. complied with the 
Agreed Order of Settlement and whether the State was entitled to recover any 
portion of the $2,585,471.35 installment. 
 
We reviewed the documentation provided by Metro.  That documentation 
included various pieces of correspondence, a copy of the Settlement Agreement, 
newspaper articles, the consulting contract, a copy of the correctional master 
plan, and invoices.  We reviewed forty-five (45) invoices for the period May 1, 
2001 through December 31, 2004.  The invoices were reviewed for accuracy, 
proper approvals, and timeliness.  We summarized the invoices by tasks 
(Schedule 1).  The invoices were further broken down by time and materials and 
fixed price tasks.  Schedule 2 provides for a description of each task performed 
and the amount expended for each task.  We also summarized expenses by staff 
member (Schedules 3 and 4). 
 
Observations 
 

- The Agreed Order of Settlement was for an installment of 
$2,585,471.35 to be paid to Metro on November 15, 2000.  Payment 
was made by State warrant (#9015788).  The ensuing consulting 
contract with DSA, Inc. was for $2,500,000.  We reviewed forty-five 
(45) invoices that were submitted to Metro by DSA, Inc.  Those invoices 
totaled $2,460,803.68. 

 
- The difference between the installment of $2,585,471.35 and the 

invoices we reviewed was $124,667.67. 
 

- Based on the documentation that Metro provided, all invoices did not 
appear to be approved by the State.  According to Metro’s letter to the 
Oversight Committee on June 20, 2006, State approval was to consist 
of an acknowledgement by both TDOC and the State Architect.  Twelve 
(12) invoices totaling $494,007 were approved by the State.  Eighteen 
(18) invoices totaling $1,348,270 were approved by the State Architect 

only.  Two (2) invoices totaling $67,653 were approved by TDOC only.  
Thirteen (13) invoices totaling $550,873.68 were not approved by 
either TDOC or the State Architect. (Schedule 5). 

 
- Metro also stated in their June 20, 2006 letter that due to political 

opposition, planning for the “enterprise zone” for State and Metro 
inmates nearing their release dates stopped in 2002 when the State 
Building Commission deferred a request from TDOC for a long-term 
care housing unit at the DeBerry site.  Twenty-four (24) invoices for 
the period January 2003 thru December 2004 totaled $737,099.68.  
Work invoiced prior to January 2003 involved twenty-one (21) invoices 
totaling $1,723,704. 

 
- A summary of all invoiced amounts expended for time and materials 

tasks, fixed price tasks, and other expenses is as follows: 
 
Task 1 Project Management and Administration $ 602,536.00 
Task 2 Functional Program  611,736.00 
Task 3 Space Program  121,802.00 
Task 4 Staffing Plan  37,173.00 
Task 5 Cost Model   27,746.00 
Task 6 Population Projections  117,999.00 
Task 7 Site Survey   51,454.00 
Task 8 Geo-Technical Analysis  0.00 
Task 9 Design Concepts  57,930.00 
Task 10 Conceptual Schematics  58,770.00 
Task 11 Site Plan 48,339.00 
Task 12 Engineering Services 9,812.00 
Task 13 Security Electronics 105,995.00 
Task 14 Specifications & Requirements 11,121.00 
Task 15 Work Plan 70,800.00 
Task 16 Metro Jail System 350,484.00 
Other Expenses 177,106.68 

    Total $ 2,460,803.68 
 
 
 



 3 

- Time and materials task orders for tasks 13 and 16 were not included 
in the original documentation provided by Metro.  However, following 
our inquiry, Metro’s Director of Finance provided them to us.  It should 
be noted that neither of those task orders reflected any signatures of 
approval. 

 
- Invoices for services performed from February 2002 through November 

2002 had a Metro general ledger posting date of February 2003.  
Because invoices were not stamped with a received date and approvals 
were not dated, we could not determine when the invoices were 
actually received and approved. 

 
- Hourly rates often did not correspond to the staffing and rates 

schedule.  In many instances, the actual hourly rates used for billing 
were less than the calendar year rates contained in the staffing and 
rates schedule attached as part of the DSA, Inc. contract. 

 
- In some instances, invoice totals were incorrect.  Subtotals of task 

orders and other expenses did not agree with the final invoice amount.  
There were also errors in the extension of labor hours and hourly rates.  
These amounts totaled $5,577.63 (immaterial to the $2.5 million 
contract). 

 
- With the exception of the initial invoice (DBRY001-01) dated May 5, 

2001 that included work charged by Don Stoughton, Tom Sundstrom, 
Marion Fowlkes, Makie Shanks, Barb White, Jeff Hall, Scott Neilson, 
Dennis Sandala, John Reuther, and Kate Perry, expenses were 
detailed by person.  However, expenses were not broken out by travel 
date.  Also, items were not always supported by receipts. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Conclusion 
 
Pursuant to Section I. E. of the Agreed Order of Settlement, in the event that 
any portion of the $2,585,471.35 installment to Metro was not spent as payment 
under the consulting services contract, it was required to be returned to the 
State within 60 days of the State’s concurrence with Metro that the consultant(s) 
have adequately performed their consulting contract or termination of the 
consultant(s) contract. 

 
If the State determines the services invoiced were adequately performed, it 
would appear that the State should receive a refund of $124,667.67, which 
represents the difference between the State’s installment of $2,585,471.35 and 
the invoiced amount of $2,460,803.68. 
 
The Davidson County legislative delegation strongly opposed TDOC’s request to 
add additional state prison beds in Metro.  Therefore, in 2002, planning for 
additional correctional capacity to meet TDOC’s request for an “enterprise zone” 
and a long-term care housing facility at the DeBerry site was stopped.  Metro 
proceeded with the design and construction of units at the DeBerry site to meet 
Metro’s needs.  During this period, January 2003 thru December 2004, there 
were twenty-four (24) invoices for consulting and site planning services 
regarding the “DeBerry Master Plan” that totaled $737,099.68. 
 
Although the invoice approval and payment process may have been properly 
performed, the parties involved did not adequately maintain documentation 
pertaining to the approval of the DSA, Inc. invoices.  Neither Metro, TDOC, nor 
the State Architect could provide a complete set of documents that would reflect 
proper State approval.  Furthermore, the invoices submitted by DSA, Inc. 
included: 

• Calculated amounts that were rounded. 
• Detailed line items did not add to sub-totals, and 
• Subtotals did not add to totals. 

However, amounts were immaterial to the $2.5 million contract. 
 



REVIEW OF PAYMENTS TO DON STOUGHTON AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

SUMMARY

SCHEDULE 1

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q R S T U V X Y Z
Summary

Invoice 
Date

Invoice 
Number

Service 
Began

Service 
End  Task 1  Task 2  Task 3  Task 4  Task 5  Task 6  Task 7  Task 8  Task 9  Task 10  Task 11  Task 12  Task 13  Task 14  Task 15  Task 16 

 Other 
Expenses  Total Invoice 

Doc. 
State 

Architect 
App.

Doc. 
TDOC 
App.

G/L 
Posted 
Date

5/1/2001 dbry001-01 4/1/01 4/30/01 14,367             11,122             2,508               2,360             797                -                       -                    -            1,043             797                354                -                  17,789             797                70,800           -                       1,299               124,033                     N N 6/11/01
6/7/2001 dbry001-02 5/1/01 6/1/01 21,343             17,862             4,573               1,652             472                39,333             -                    -            19,680           -                    6,977             307              29,069             885                -                    13,995             5,949               162,097                     Y N 6/28/01
7/6/2001 dbry001-03 6/2/01 6/29/01 10,169             15,606             7,180               1,564             3,168             -                       1,035             -            19,187           12,508           18,786           879              6,136               5,351             -                    11,499             2,904               115,972                     Y N 8/13/01

8/11/2001 dbry001-04 6/30/01 7/27/01 8,997               15,134             3,983               944                3,452             -                       21,371           -            3,192             6,661             4,242             -                  1,912               -                    -                    17,151             3,026               90,065                       Y N 10/12/01
9/11/2001 dbry001-05 7/28/01 8/31/01 15,268             20,119             5,163               1,180             4,484             39,333             19,000           -            4,437             3,540             6,756             -                  33,583             2,106             -                    19,381             6,207               180,557                     Y N 10/8/01

10/14/2001 dbry001-06 9/1/01 9/28/01 10,808             11,092             32,450             944                3,788             -                       -                    -            1,717             1,853             2,083             -                  2,360               -                    -                    13,315             2,724               83,134                       Y N 1/28/02
11/19/2001 dbry001-07 9/29/01 11/2/01 13,838             14,662             36,492             3,393             2,803             -                       6,440             -            1,021             6,177             177                -                  1,859               266                -                    34,922             6,224               128,274                     Y N 3/25/02
12/20/2001 dbry-001-08 11/3/01 11/30/01 12,688             10,296             8,732               3,334             1,800             -                       3,608             -            89                  13,316           3,375             1,151           7,930               -                    -                    45,306             6,087               117,712                     Y N 3/25/02
1/16/2002 dbry-001-09 12/1/01 12/28/01 12,782             7,375               6,874               2,714             915                -                       -                    -            2,100             5,015             4,938             1,304           2,065               -                    -                    43,188             3,414               92,684                       Y N 3/25/02
2/15/2002 dbry-001-10 12/29/01 2/1/02 19,354             6,058               1,954               4,282             614                39,333             -                    -            5,464             3,036             -                    242              3,292               322                -                    69,700             4,825               158,476                     Y N 3/25/02
3/15/2002 dbry-001-11 2/2/02 3/1/02 23,430             2,912               991                  1,177             496                -                       -                    -            -                    -                    403                5,186           -                       1,394             -                    26,874             2,802               65,665                       Y Y 2/11/03
4/5/2002 dbry-001-12 3/2/02 3/29/02 29,829             2,912               991                  991                867                -                       -                    -            -                    5,278             248                -                  -                       -                    -                    11,932             3,812               56,860                       Y Y 2/11/03

5/10/2002 dbry-001-13 3/30/02 5/3/02 25,696             7,124               1,239               2,819             620                -                       -                    -            -                    589                -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    5,173               5,283               48,543                       Y Y 2/11/03
6/10/2002 dbry-001-14 5/4/02 5/31/02 27,103             1,982               991                  991                496                -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    743              -                       -                    -                    5,391               2,236               39,933                       Y Y 2/11/03
7/6/2002 dbry-001-15 6/1/02 6/28/02 29,380             1,982               991                  991                496                -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    4,671               5,059               43,570                       Y Y 2/11/03

8/11/2002 dbry-001-16 6/29/02 8/2/02 39,416             -                       -                       -                    -                    -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    -                       2,897               42,313                       Y Y 2/11/03
9/7/2002 dbry-001-17 8/3/02 8/30/02 36,210             -                       -                       -                    -                    -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    -                       3,157               39,367                       N Y 2/11/03

10/5/2002 dbry-001-18 8/31/02 9/27/02 7,992               3,098               2,354               2,602             1,239             -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    8,797               2,557               28,639                       Y Y 2/11/03
11/2/2002 dbry-001-19 9/28/02 11/1/02 10,284             4,832               3,221               2,726             1,239             -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    8,301               1,746               32,349                       Y Y 2/11/03

11/30/2002 dbry-001-20 11/2/02 11/29/02 13,908             13,381             -                       -                    -                    -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    5,111               3,143               35,543                       Y Y 2/11/03
12/27/2002 dbry-001-21 11/30/02 12/27/02 11,925             13,164             1,115               2,509             -                    -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    5,777               3,428               37,918                       Y Y 2/11/03
1/31/2003 dbry-002-01 12/28/02 1/31/03 6,784               19,886             -                       -                    -                    -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    -                       1,616               28,286                       N Y 3/7/03
2/28/2003 dbry-002-02 2/1/03 2/28/03 3,067               23,510             -                       -                    -                    -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    -                       1,718               28,295                       N N 3/7/03
3/28/2003 dbry-002-03 3/1/03 3/28/03 10,540             22,906             -                       -                    -                    -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    -                       12,269             45,715                       N N 4/9/03
5/2/2003 dbry-002-04 3/29/03 5/2/03 11,756             28,342             -                       -                    -                    -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    -                       4,533               44,631                       N N 6/27/03

5/30/2003 dbry-002-05 5/3/03 5/30/03 6,834               22,534             -                       -                    -                    -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    -                       3,891               33,259                       N N 7/31/03
6/27/2003 dbry-002-06 5/31/03 6/27/03 5,408               24,551             -                       -                    -                    -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    -                       11,999             41,958                       N N 11/5/03
8/1/2003 dbry-002-07 6/28/03 8/1/03 7,989               22,692             -                       -                    -                    -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    -                       2,749               33,430                       N N 11/5/03

8/29/2003 dbry-002-08 8/2/03 8/29/03 9,003               16,169             -                       -                    -                    -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    -                       6,127               31,299                       N N 1/29/04
10/3/2003 dbry-002-09 8/30/03 10/3/03 9,577               27,878             -                       -                    -                    -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    -                       3,081               40,536                       N N 1/29/04

10/31/2003 dbry-002-10 10/4/03 10/31/03 9,326               21,744             -                       -                    -                    -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    -                       2,379               33,449                       N N 1/29/04
11/28/2003 dbry-002-11 11/1/03 11/28/03 1,533               20,258             -                       -                    -                    -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    -                       2,911               24,702                       N N 1/29/04

1/2/2004 dbry-002-12 11/29/03 1/2/04 2,602               25,276             -                       -                    -                    -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    -                       2,410               30,288                       N N 1/29/04
1/30/2004 dbry-002-13 1/3/04 1/30/04 11,166             22,627             -                       -                    -                    -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    -                       5,486               39,279                       N N 2/18/04
2/27/2004 dbry-002-14 1/31/04 2/27/04 1,951               23,835             -                       -                    -                    -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    -                       2,737               28,523                       Y Y 3/12/04
3/26/2004 dbry-002-15 2/28/04 3/26/04 7,630               24,068             -                       -                    -                    -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    -                       2,453               34,151                       Y Y 4/30/04
4/30/2004 dbry-002-16 3/27/04 4/30/04 24,515             19,979             -                       -                    -                    -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    -                       604                  45,098                       Y N 6/11/04
5/28/2004 dbry-002-17 5/1/04 5/28/04 11,074             14,775             -                       -                    -                    -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    -                       1,860               27,709                       Y N 6/15/04
6/25/2004 dbry-002-18 5/29/04 6/25/04 7,806               5,297               -                       -                    -                    -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    -                       1,578               14,681                       Y N 10/18/04
7/30/2004 dbry-002-19 6/26/04 7/30/04 7,062               9,664               -                       -                    -                    -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    -                       2,441               19,167                       Y N 10/18/04
8/27/2004 dbry-002-20 7/31/04 8/27/04 12,214             10,036             -                       -                    -                    -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    -                       18,176             40,426                       Y N 10/18/04
10/1/2004 dbry-002-21 8/2/04 10/1/04 7,620               7,248               -                       -                    -                    -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    -                       1,718               16,586                       Y N 10/18/04

10/29/2004 dbry-002-22 10/2/04 10/29/04 11,767             4,832               -                       -                    -                    -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    -                       2,400               18,999                       Y N 12/17/04
12/3/2004 dbry-002-23 10/30/04 12/3/04 10,129             7,062               -                       -                    -                    -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    -                       2,212               19,403                       Y N 12/17/04

12/31/2004 dbry-002-24 12/4/04 12/31/04 10,396             5,854               -                       -                    -                    -                       -                    -            -                    -                    -                    -                  -                       -                    -                    -                       980                  17,230                       Y N 1/26/05
Total 602,536.00$    611,736.00$    121,802.00$    37,173.00$   27,746.00$   117,999.00$    51,454.00$   -$     57,930.00$   58,770.00$   48,339.00$   9,812.00$   105,995.00$    11,121.00$   70,800.00$   350,484.00$    177,106.68$    2,460,803.68$  

# of Invoices
Not Approved by State Architect or TDOC 550,873.68                13
Approved by both State Architect and TDOC 494,007.00                12
Approved by State Architect only 1,348,270.00             18
Approved by TDOC only 67,653.00                  2
Total $ expended 2,460,803.68            45

8/24/06



REVIEW OF PAYMENTS TO DON STOUGHTON AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

AMOUNT BY TASK

SCHEDULE 2

Amount
Task               Title Description Expended

1 Project Management and 
Administration

Define the program, coordinate planning process, coordinate and 
schedule action items necessary to carry out project. Conduct a 
monthly project review meeting. $602,536.00

2 Functional Program Develop a detailed functional program to serve as guideline to develop 
conceptual schematics and specifications and requirements for design-
build project. This program will be developed in the context of Metro's 
jail system and long-term correctional needs.

611,736.00

3 Space Program Develop a architectural space program. This program will identify and 
define the spaces that support the different functions defined and 
described in the Functional Program. 121,802.00

4 Staffing Plan Develop a staffing plan for each component. The plan will consist of the 
number and type of positions and posts. 37,173.00

5 Cost Model Develop a cost model to estimate program development and operating 
costs as well as facility development costs. This will assist in 
identifying opportunities for savings and greater efficiency.

27,746.00

8/24/06



REVIEW OF PAYMENTS TO DON STOUGHTON AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

AMOUNT BY TASK

SCHEDULE 2

Amount
Task               Title Description Expended

6 Population Projections Develop prisoner population projections and provide Metro with a 
methodology to semi-annually update a 10-year projection of prisoner 
population. 117,999.00

7 Site Survey Solicit proposals from 2-3 surveyors and contract with a survey team to 
prepare boundary and topographical surveys of the DeBerry site.

51,454.00

8 Geo-Technical Analysis Solicit proposals from testing companies and labs that may be used to 
analyze the site. Request soil and related site tests. 0.00

9 Design Concept Prepare design concepts for the site and related buildings comprising 
the complex. Verify conditions of buildings, utilities, etc.

57,930.00

10 Conceptual Schematics Further develop the approved concept drawings and package them 
with the State's prototypical drawings for design-build procurement.

58,770.00

8/24/06



REVIEW OF PAYMENTS TO DON STOUGHTON AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

AMOUNT BY TASK

SCHEDULE 2

Amount
Task               Title Description Expended

11 Site Plan Prepare a concept design for the proposed site and utility layout. This 
will depict the location and relationships of any buildings on the site, 
the movement patterns, and correctional zoning of the site.

48,339.00

12 Engineering Services Prepare engineering documents for the design-build procurement.
9,812.00

13 Security Electronics Build on the standards and model specifications developed by the State 
regarding corrections security systems and security electronics. The 
standards will be upgraded to meet the program requirements of any 
new construction and site development at the DeBerry location.

105,995.00

14 Specifications and 
Requirements

Develop technical design requirements and selected construction 
details for the design and construction of the complex. 11,121.00

15 Work Plan Develop a project work plan for the study and analysis of the  DeBerry 
site for the Metro and State. This will include a summary analysis of 
Metro jail facilities. 70,800.00

8/24/06



REVIEW OF PAYMENTS TO DON STOUGHTON AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

AMOUNT BY TASK

SCHEDULE 2

Amount
Task               Title Description Expended

16 Metro Jail System Develop a functional program for the Metro Jail System that is 
coordinated with the DeBerry site plan and is consistent with the 
planned shared services for both State and Metro inmates. The 
program will serve as the guideline for development of conceptual 
schematics and specifications and requirements for a design-build 
project for the Metro Zone at the DeBerry Complex. The program will 
also be coordinated with the Metro Jail System including expansion of 
that system not located on the DeBerry Complex site.

350,484.00

SUB-TOTAL BY TASK $2,283,697.00

Other Expenses Other expenses included: airfare, lodging, meals, mileage, car rental, 
and various other items.

$177,106.68

TOTAL AMOUNT EXPENDED $2,460,803.68

8/24/06



REVIEW OF PAYMENTS TO DON STOUGHTON AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

TASK SUMMARY BY EMPLOYEE

SCHEDULE 3

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q R S

e e

Task Summary by Employee

Staff  Task 1  Task 2  Task 3  Task 4  Task 5  Task 6  Task 7  Task 8  Task 9  Task 10  Task 11  Task 12  Task 13  Task 14  Task 15  Task 16 
 Other 

Exp ns s  TOTAL 
Don Stoughton 407,168.00         573,564.00       40,086.00        20,512.00     16,903.00      -                   -                 -      -                 1,238.00    1,061.00    -           -                1,591.00      -               88,842.00      165,038.36    1,316,003.36     
Fixed Priced Tasks -                     -                    -                   -                -                 117,999.00     51,454.00      -      -                 -             -             -           -                -               70,800.00    -                 -                 240,253.00        
Barb White 89,021.00           37,375.00         16,360.00        16,661.00     8,104.00         -                   -                 -      -                 -             -             -           -                -               -               26,039.00      -                 193,560.00        
Scott Nielson -                     -                    51,685.00        -                -                 -                   -                 -      -                 -             -             -           33,717.00    -               -               68,186.00      6,035.71        159,623.71        
Tom Sundstrom 7,073.00             797.00              11,063.00        -                -                 -                   -                 -      -                 -             -             -           59,147.00    -               -               29,427.00      2,771.32        110,278.32        
Marion Fowlkes 6,656.00             -                    1,151.00          -                2,125.00         -                   -                 -      19,994.00      6,776.00    6,461.00    3,311.00  -                3,608.00      -               46,067.00      3,901.63        100,050.63        
Consultant II (Wendy Naro) 82,703.00           -                    -                   -                -                 -                   -                 -      -                 -             -             -           -                -               -               -                 -                 82,703.00          
Makie Shanks 7,163.00             -                    306.00             -                614.00            -                   -                 -      18,346.00      3,920.00    14,364.00  6,501.00  -                3,237.00      -               13,852.00      -                 68,303.00          
Fawn Ferguson -                     -                    -                   -                -                 -                   -                 -      5,062.00        17,572.00  2,785.00    -           -                -               -               40,141.00      -                 65,560.00          
Jeff Hall -                     -                    -                   -                -                 -                   -                 -      14,174.00      384.00       11,520.00  -           -                2,685.00      -               20,429.00      -                 49,192.00          
Mark Brown -                     -                    -                   -                -                 -                   -                 -      -                 17,440.00  1,569.00    -           -                -               -               -                 -                 19,009.00          
lliana Villarreal-Gray -                     -                    -                   -                -                 -                   -                 -      -                 11,387.00  3,068.00    -           -                -               -               2,006.00        -                 16,461.00          
Kate Perry -                     -                    -                   -                -                 -                   -                 -      -                 -             -             -           12,057.00    -               -               717.00           -                 12,774.00          
John Reuther -                     -                    -                   -                -                 -                   -                 -      -                 -             -             -           543.00         -               -               11,001.00      -                 11,544.00          
James Leutgens -                     -                    -                   -                -                 -                   -                 -      354.00           -             7,039.00    -           -                -               -               3,481.00        -                 10,874.00          
Other Expenses -                     -                    -                   -                -                 -                   -                 -      -                 -             -             -           -                -               -               -                 4,937.29        4,937.29            
Tanya Irvin 2,619.00             -                    -                   -                -                 -                   -                 -      -                 -             -             -           -                -               -               56.00             -                 2,675.00            
Randall Harvey -                     -                    1,151.00          -                -                 -                   -                 -      -                 -             472.00       -           -                -               -               62.00             -                 1,685.00            
Dennis Sandala -                     -                    -                   -                -                 -                   -                 -      -                 -             -             -           531.00         -               -               -                 -                 531.00               
Donna Spears 133.00                -                    -                   -                -                 -                   -                 -      -                 53.00         -             -           -                -               -               178.00           -                 364.00               
SUB-TOTAL 602,536.00       611,736.00     121,802.00     37,173.00      27,746.00       117,999.00     51,454.00      -       57,930.00       58,770.00   48,339.00   9,812.00   105,995.00   11,121.00   70,800.00   350,484.00   182,684.31   2,466,381.31   
ADJUSTMENT (5,577.63)      (5,577.63)         
TOTAL 602,536.00       611,736.00     121,802.00     37,173.00      27,746.00       117,999.00     51,454.00      -       57,930.00       58,770.00   48,339.00   9,812.00   105,995.00   11,121.00   70,800.00   350,484.00   177,106.68   2,460,803.68   

Adjustment reason

In some instances invoice totals were incorrect. Subtotals of task orders and other expenses did not agree with the final invoice amount. There were 
also errors in the extension of labor hours and hourly rates. These amounts were immaterial.

8/24/06



REVIEW OF PAYMENTS TO DON STOUGHTON AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

OTHER EXPENSES

SCHEDULE 4

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q R S T U
Other Expenses Detail

Staff  AirFare  Meals  Lodging  Car Rental  Mileage  Telephone  Parking  Plotting 
Doc. 

Reproduction

 Postage 
& 

Frieght  Travel 
Electronic 

media
 Conference 

Calls 
 CJC 

Survey Geoscience
Kurzynske 
engineer

Print & 
Pub

Engineering 
Svcs

Civil 
Engineers Totals

Don Stoughton 54,574.39    13,520.15    32,796.93    18,962.87  1,710.00  2,257.89   697.75  -          -                    162.61 -      -           6,207.74     -          19,400.00     4,644.00      545.53   9,558.50            -             165,038.36    
Scott Nielson 3,267.70      650.00         1,106.44      872.97       47.60      -             91.00    -          -                    -       -      -           -              -          -                -               -         -                    -             6,035.71        
Marion Fowlkes -              111.84         -              -            -          107.40      4.00     1,453.29   1,028.90             80.30   17.03  31.83        17.40          1,000.00  -                -               49.64     -                    -             3,901.63        
Barge Cauthen & Assoc -              -              -              -            -          -             -       -          -                    -       -      -           -              -          -                -               -         -                    3,570.00     3,570.00        
Tom Sundstrom 1,457.25      354.00         681.79         177.11       40.32      26.84        16.70    -          17.31                -       -      -           -              -          -                -               -         -                    -             2,771.32        
Unassigned 664.00         224.00         161.00         196.00       17.00      14.00        27.00    -          -                    -       -      -           -              -          -                -               -         -                    -             1,303.00        
Fowlkes Architects -              -              -              -            -          -             -       -          64.29                -       -      -           -              -          -                -               -         -                    -             64.29            
Barb White -              -              -              -            -          -             -       -          -                    -       -      -           -              -          -                -               -         -                    -             -                
Consultant II (Wendy Naro) -              -              -              -            -          -             -       -          -                    -       -      -           -              -          -                -               -         -                    -             -                
Dennis Sandala -              -              -              -            -          -             -       -          -                    -       -      -           -              -          -                -               -         -                    -             -                
Donna Spears -              -              -              -            -          -             -       -          -                    -       -      -           -              -          -                -               -         -                    -             -                
Fawn Ferguson -              -              -              -            -          -             -       -          -                    -       -      -           -              -          -                -               -         -                    -             -                
James Leutgens -              -              -              -            -          -             -       -          -                    -       -      -           -              -          -                -               -         -                    -             -                
Jeff Hall -              -              -              -            -          -             -       -          -                    -       -      -           -              -          -                -               -         -                    -             -                
John Reuther -              -              -              -            -          -             -       -          -                    -       -      -           -              -          -                -               -         -                    -             -                
Kate Perry -              -              -              -            -          -             -       -          -                    -       -      -           -              -          -                -               -         -                    -             -                
Lliana Villarreal- Gray -              -              -              -            -          -             -       -          -                    -       -      -           -              -          -                -               -         -                    -             -                
Makie Shanks -              -              -              -            -          -             -       -          -                    -       -      -           -              -          -                -               -         -                    -             -                
Mark Brown -              -              -              -            -          -             -       -          -                    -       -      -           -              -          -                -               -         -                    -             -                
Randall Harvey -              -              -              -            -          -             -       -          -                    -       -      -           -              -          -                -               -         -                    -             -                
Tanya Irvin -              -              -              -            -          -             -       -          -                    -       -      -           -              -          -                -               -         -                    -             -                
Sub-Total 59,963.34   14,859.99   34,746.16   20,208.95   1,814.92   2,406.13     836.45   1,453.29   1,110.50            242.91   17.03   31.83         6,225.14       1,000.00   19,400.00      4,644.00     595.17   9,558.50           3,570.00    182,684.31   
Adjustment (5,577.63)      
Total 177,106.68   

Adjustment reason
In some instances invoice totals were incorrect. Subtotals of task orders and other expenses did not agree with the final 
invoice amount. There were also errors in the extension of labor hours and hourly rates. These amounts were 
immaterial.

8/24/06



REVIEW OF PAYMENTS TO DON STOUGHTON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. SCHEDULE 5

Invoice Approval
[Total Expended = $2,460,803.68]

 $67,653.00
 (3%)

 $1,348,270.00
(55%)

 $550,873.68
(22%)

 $494,007.00
(20%)

$ Not Approved by State Architect or TDOC

$ Approved by both State Architect and TDOC

$ Approved by State Architect only

$ Approved by TDOC only



Attachment A



Attachment A



Attachment A



Attachment A



Attachment A



Attachment A



Attachment A



Attachment A



Attachment A



Attachment A



Attachment A



Attachment A



Attachment A



Attachment A



Attachment A



Attachment A



Attachment A



Attachment A



Attachment A



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B


	Cover Sheet
	Executive Summary
	Scope
	Conclusion
	Schedule 1
	Schedule 2
	Schedule 3
	Schedule 4
	Schedule 5
	Attachment A
	Attachment B



